ORDINANCE NO. 24-____

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, REPEALING ORDINANCE 89-29 THAT ESTABLISHED CAPITAL RECOVERY CHARGES FOR CONNECTION TO THE WASTEWATER AND TRANSMISSION FACILITIES KNOWN AS THE STATE ROAD 46 WATER MAIN EXTENSION #1; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTING PROVISIONS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Brevard County Board of County Commissioners established the State Road 46 Water Main Extension #1 by Ordinance Number 89-29 of the Brevard County Code of Ordinances for the acquisition and construction of the water collection and transmission facilities and other appurtenances thereof, and for the financing of the cost of such projects for the system; and

WHEREAS, at this time, the acquisition and construction of the water collection and transmission facilities and other appurtenances for the State Road 46 Water Main Extension #1 have been completed and the schedule of rates, fees or other charges associated with Ordinance 89-29 are no longer required for the financing of the system; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners now desires to repeal Ordinance Number 89-29.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows:

SECTION 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are incorporated by reference into this Ordinance.

SECTION 2. Repeal. Ordinance 89-29 of the Brevard County Code of Ordinances is hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. Conflict. All resolutions, ordinances, and agreements or parts thereof that may be determined to be in conflict with this ordinance are repealed.

SECTION 4. Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be declared invalid, the remainder of this Ordinance shall be construed as not having contained said section, subsection, sentence, clause, or provision and shall not be affected by such holding.

<u>SECTION 5.</u> <u>Effective Date</u>. This Ordinance shall take effect upon adoption and filing pursuant to law. A certified copy of this ordinance shall be filed with the Office of the Secretary of State, State of Florida within ten (10) days of enactment.

DONE, ORDERED AND ADOPTED, in Regular Session, this day o, 2024.	
ATTEST:	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
Rachel M. Sadoff, Clerk (SEAL)	Jason Steele, Chair
	As approved by the Board on
	Reviewed for legal form and content:
	Assistant County Attorney